1 See [http://www.freddiemac.com/news/archives/investors/2003/restatement_112103.html].
2 Freddie Mac was formally chartered as the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, and
Fannie Mae as the Federal National Mortgage Association.  The abbreviated forms are now the
official corporate names.

Freddie’s replacement CEO be fired, on the grounds that he had been involved in the
accounting problems. Greg Parseghian was removed by Freddie’s board, and was replaced
in December 2003 by Richard F. Syron.

On November 21, 2003, the restatement of past accounting results was released,1 as
summarized in the table below. It is noteworthy that while the net effect of the restatement
was to increase reported earnings, restated net income for 2001 was almost $1 billion less
than originally reported.  Freddie Mac notes that the restatement shows “significantly
greater volatility than previously reported.”

Table 1. Restated Financial Results for the Three Years Ended
December 31, 2002

(in millions)

Year
Ended

Net Income Regulatory Core Capital Stockholders’ Equity

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

December
31, 2000 $2,547 $3,666 $1,119 $14,380 $16,273 $1,893 $14,837 $17,357 $2,520

December
31, 2001 $4,147 $3,158 ($989) $19,336 $20,181 $845 $15,373 $19,624 $4,251

December
31, 2002 $5,764 $10,090 $4,326 $23,792 $28,990 $5,198 $24,629 $31,330 $6,701

Source: Freddie Mac press release, November 21, 2003.

 The restatement does not end the company’s accounting uncertainties.  Freddie Mac,
which is exempt from the registration and disclosure requirements that apply to other
companies that sell stock to the public, committed itself in 2002 to voluntary compliance
with Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) disclosure standards.  In its restatement,
Freddie announced that it would begin voluntary SEC reporting “as soon as possible after
the company’s return to timely reporting.”  This has not happened yet, but the current
projection is to begin filing timely quarterly reports by the end of 2007.   Freddie filed its